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DDSSMM--EEEE  PPRROOJJEECCTT  ––  AASSSSIIGGNNEEDD  TTOO  RREETTAAIILL  GGAASS,,  RREETTAAIILL  EELLEECCTTRRIICC  AANNDD  WWHHOOLLEESSAALLEE  EELLEECCTTRRIICC::    

• April 11, 2007: Several representatives of the NAESB WEQ, REQ, and RGQ as well as representatives of the US 
Department of Energy, US Environmental Protection Agency, FERC, and other industry experts met at the 
Department of Energy offices in Washington, D.C. to discuss the NAESB effort to draft business practices for 
Demand Side Management and Energy Efficiency.  Ongoing Energy Efficiency and DSM projects and programs by 
other groups (such as NAPEE) were reviewed by the meeting attendees.  The following resolution outlines the scope 
of the initial effort by NAESB to draft business practice standards for these topics: It was decided that NAESB 
should begin its standards development focus on measurement and verification of energy savings and peak demand 
reduction from both a wholesale and retail electric market perspective.  A future schedule of meetings for DSM and 
Energy Efficiency should be posted on the NAESB website shortly.   

• May 24, 2007:  75 NAESB members, FERC, DOE, EEI, ISO and State regulatory personnel, experts in DSM and 
energy markets participants (22% more than the first meeting) met in person and by conference telephone at NAESB 
headquarters in Houston to refine the scope of Phase 1 activities, agreeing on a specific list of tasks and assigning 
subgroups of volunteers to work on each task.  At this meeting, no less than 28 individuals spoke to the group. 

• June 18, 2007:.  51 NAESB members, FERC, DOE, EEI, ISO and State regulatory personnel, experts in DSM and 
energy markets participants  met in person and by conference telephone at BGE offices in Baltimore to further refine 
the scope of Phase 1 activities by reviewing the initial task list and revising it with more detailed deliverable 
requirements and dates, and with identification of base documents to support completing each task. 

• July 26, 2007:  46 NAESB members, FERC, DOE, EEI, ISO and State regulatory personnel, experts in DSM and 
energy markets participants met in person and by conference telephone at AGA offices in Washington DC to present 
deliverables of existing demand response measurement and verification protocols and a list of 41 possible topics and 
subtopics for NAESB model business practices.  The task force reviewed all 41 possibilities, deciding whether to 
draft MBPs and which ones can be grouped together.  

• September 14, 2007:  The results of the meeting including possible standards text were sent out for comment 
including notes, considerations and possible standards text.  Comments were requested on each of the nine standards 
development areas including whether the remarks were directed to wholesale or retail markets, pre program 
evaluation or post implementation evaluation, or to DSM or EE projects.   

• September 25, 2007:  A DSM-EE meeting was held in Austin, Texas hosted by ERCOT.  The purpose of the 
meeting was to review the comments, determine the level of progress made towards the task list and determine is 
adjustments to the task, focus or schedule were needed.  When reviewing the comments it was determined to focus in 
five areas specific to demand response programs, and develop business practice standards that would prove helpful  – 
(1) DR programs administered by ISOs and RTOS in the wholesale markets, (2) DR programs administered by 
utilities in wholesale markets, (3) DR programs administered by utilities in the retail markets, (4) a glossary to 
support the DR programs, and (5) a preamble to put the business practice standards in context.  To focus on the DR 
programs, each of the three areas outlined will develop a matrix that describes the aspects of the DR programs in 
effect today, planned, or has been in effect in the past. 

• November 6, 2007:  Several of the NAESB leadership met with Commissioners Kerr and Ervin of NC to gain further 
understanding of  expectations for DSM-EE NAESB activity for electricity for the retail markets. 

• November 11, 2007:  NAESB participated in a panel on DSM-EE at the NARUC Annual Meeting in Anaheim. 

• November 30, 2007:  Meeting hosted by Dominion in Richmond.  During the meeting, each of the five groups 
described the progress made and plans to date.  Drafts of the three matrices were reviewed, as was a draft glossary 
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and outline for the preamble.  It is possible that the two wholesale matrices will be combined, as  The calendar for 
2008 was also set.  The next meeting is scheduled for January 23 in Baltimore hosted by BGE. 

• December 3, 2007: A meeting was held with Commissioner Mason of Ohio to gain further understanding of 
expectations for DSM-EE NAESB activity for natural gas  for the retail markets. 

• January 23, 2008:  Meeting hosted by BGE in Baltimore.  During the meeting, each of the four task groups 
(wholesale matrix, retail matrix, glossary and preamble) discussed their progress with a focus on demand response 
programs and aspects of those programs that would be relevant to development of business practices for measurement 
and verification. 

• Planned, March 28, 2008 – Planned meeting hosted by NAESB office in Houston 

• Planned, May 30, 2008 – Planned meeting hosted by ISO-NE in Holyoke 

• Planned, July 30, 2008 – Planned meeting hosted by NAESB office in Houston 

• Planned, September 30, 2008 – Planned meeting hosted by ERCOT in Austin 

• Planned, December 2, 2008 – Planned meeting hosted by NAESB office in Houston 

 

 

THE FOLLOWING INCLUDES: 

• DSM-EE DISTRIBUTION LIST  

• WHOLESALE MATRIX AND WORK PLAN  

• RETAIL WORK PLAN AND MATRIX  
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Roy True, ACES Power Marketing 
Carl L. Wilkins, Advanced Energy 
H. Neal Allen, Alabama Power Company 
Judy W. Ray, Alabama Power Company 
David P. Johnson, Allegheny Energy, Inc. 
Cynthia A. Menhorn, Allegheny Energy 
Terri Grabiak, Allegheny Power 
Thomas Rone, Allegheny Power 
Jason J. Wojciechowicz, Allegheny Power 
Bill Prindle, American Council for an Energy Efficiency 
Economy (ACEEE) 
Lonni Dieck, American Electric Power 
Sherri Monteith, American Electric Power 
Mariam Arnaout, American Gas Association (AGA) 
Paula Gant, American Gas Association (AGA) 
Allen Mosher, American Public Power Association 
S Balakrishnan, ANB Enterprises, Inc. 
Bob Gray, Arizona Corporation Commission 
Meg Matt, Association of Energy Services Professionals 
(AESP) 
Bob Rowe, Balhoff & Rowe, LLC 
Howard H. Shafferman, Ballard Spahr Andrews & 
Ingersoll, LLP 
David Kelly, Baltimore Gas and Electric 
Ruth Kiselewich, Baltimore Gas and Electric 
Jeanie Nathaniel, Baltimore Gas and Electric 
Phil Precht, Baltimore Gas and Electric 
William Wolf, Baltimore Gas and Electric 
Yolanda Mason, Bayboro EC, Inc. 
Cheryl Hindes, BGE Constellation Energy 
Vicky A. Bailey, BHMM Energy Services, LOC 
Ken Keating, Bonneville Power Authority 
Rodereck Kelley, Bonneville Power Authority 
Shaun Moher, Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts and Stone 
Damon Xenopoulos, Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, 
PC 
The Honorable Dian Grueneich, Commissioner, California 
Public Utilities Commission 
Glenn Garland, CLEAResult Incorporated 
John Oyhenart, CLEAResult Incorporated 
Dan Ellis, Climate Master 
Robert Sallee, Climate Master 
Jeff Hein, Colorado Public Utilities Commission 

Jim Templeton, Comprehensive Energy Services 
Cynthia Arcate, ComVerge 
Wendell Miyaji, ComVerge 
Blake Morrison, ComVerge 
Elena Futoryan, Con Edison 
Nelson Yip, Con Edison 
Marc Hoffman, Consortium for Energy Efficiency 
Monica Nevius, Consortium on Energy Efficiency 
Chris Perry, Constellation NewEnergy 
Ed Overtree, Constellation NewEnergy 
Gregory M. Urbin, Constellation NewEnergy 
Wei Zhao, Constellation NewEnergy 
Nicholas Justice Planson, ConsumerPowerline 
Teri Van Sumeren, Consumers Energy 
Michael R. Flores, Direct Energy 
Chuck Moore, Direct Energy 
Jamie Wimberly, Distributed Energy Financial Group LOC 
Ben Boyd, Distribution Control Systems, Inc. 
Daniel Cleverdon, District of Columbia Public Service 
Commission 
Robert Burnette, Dominion 
Ed Hall, Dominion 
Mike Jesensky, Dominion 
David Koogler, Dominion 
Ripley Newcomb, Dominion 
Shannon Venable, Dominion 
Kathy W. Johnson, Dominion Resources 
Anne B. Rhoades, Dominion Resources 
Richard Zelenko, Dominion Retail Inc. 
Mary Edwards, Dominion Virginia Power 
Clayton Crouch, Dominion Virginia Power/North Carolina 
Power 
Bruce Sailors, Duke Energy 
Walt Yeager, Duke Energy Americas, LLC 
Ollie Frazier, Duke Energy Corporation 
Dan Jones, Duke Energy Corporation 
Dan Flaherty, Duquesne Light Company 
Mary Anne Brelinsky, Eagle Energy Partners 
Cade Burks, EC Power 
Eric Ackerman, Edison Electric Institute 
James P. Fama, Edison Electric Institute 
Melissa Lauderdale, Edison Electric Institute 
Diane Munns, Edison Electric Institute 
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Steven Rosenstock, Edison Electric Institute 
Abraham Raher, Efficiency Valuation Organization 
Jack Cashin, Electric Power Supply Association 
John Shelk, Electric Power Supply Association 
Steve Krein, Electric Reliability Council of Texas 
Joel Mickey, Electric Reliability Council of Texas 
Susan Munson, Electric Reliability Council of Texas 
Paul Wattles, Electric Reliability Council of Texas 
Phil Bisesi, ElectriCities of North Carolina 
Greg Locke, ElectriCities of North Carolina 
John Hughes, Electricity Consumers Resource Council 
(ELCON) 
Ren Orans, Energy and Environmental Economics, Inc. 
Bob Boyle, Energy Curtailment Specialists, Inc. 
Jason   Fordney, Energy Daily 
Marjorie Perlman, Energy East Management 
Tom Gianneschi, Energy Regulatory Affairs, Alcoa, Inc. 
George Behr, Energy Services Group 
Fred Gordon, Energy Trust of Oregon 
Phil Giudice, EnerNOC 
Tim Healy, EnerNOC 
Rick Paradis, EnerNOC 
Terry Sick, EnerNOC 
Mark Bruckner, Entergy 
Ed Davis, Entergy   
Karen Radosevich, Entergy 
Marc Tannenbaum, Evergreen Software Inc. 
Scott Brown, Exelon Corporation 
Stephen Bennett, Exelon Power Team 
Ryan Irwin, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
David Kathan, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
Bill Lohrman, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
Mary Beth Tighe, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
The Honorable Jon Wellinghoff, Commissioner, Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission 
Dennis Brandt, Florida Power and Light Company 
Paul N. Smolen, Fox, Smolen & Associates 
Phil Audet, Frontier Associates 
Jay Zarnikau, Frontier Associates 
Richard Spellman, GDS Associates, Inc. 
Steve Isser, Good Company Associates 
Robert King, Good Company Associates 
Robert Mason, GoodCents 

Marija Zivanovic Smith, Gridpoint 
Thomas McMahon, Honeywell Utility Solutions 
Val Jensen, ICF International 
David Meisegeier, ICF International 
David Pickles, ICF International 
Lou Ann Westerfield, Idaho Public Utility Commission 
Marvin Rosenberg, Independent 
Bill Bourbonnais, Integrys Energy Services, Inc. 
Dennis M. Derricks, Integrys Group 
Ilze Rukis, Integrys Energy Group 
Steve  Schiller, International Program Measurement and 
Verification Protocol (IPMVP) 
Robert Burke, ISO New England Inc. 
Scott Coe, ISO New England Inc. 
David LaPlante, ISO New England Inc. 
Robert Laurita, ISO New England Inc. 
Eric Winkler, ISO New England Inc. 
Henry Yoshimura, ISO New England Inc. 
Dave Hanna, Itron – Consulting & Analysis 
Daniel Waintroob, KEMA Services 
Mimi Goldberg, Kema/Xnergy 
Liz Hicks, Kema/Xnergy 
Bruce Johnson, KeySpan Corporation 
Chuck Goldman, Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory 
Pat Moast, LCRA 
Mark R. Bowen, Lockheed Martin Information Technology 
Patrick McCarthy, Lockheed Martin Information 
Technology 
Rebecca A. Klein, Loeffler Tuggey Pauerstein Rosenthal, 
LLP 
Barbara Alexander, Maine Office of Public Advocate 
Denis Bergeron, Maine Public Utilities Commission 
Katherine Johnson, Market Development Group 
W. Robert Keating, Mass. Department of 
Telecommunication & Energy 
The Honorable Alan M. Freifeld, Commissioner, Maryland 
Public Service Commission 
Grey Staples, Mendota Group, LLC 
Mark   Meyer, MeterSmart 
Jeff King, Metropolitan Washington Council of 
Governments 
Rick Leuthauser, MidAmerican Energy Company 
Richard Walker, MidAmerican Energy Company 
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James Wilson, MidAmerican Energy Company 
Alicia Ward, Midwest Energy Efficiency Alliance 
Robert Borlick, Midwest ISO 
Sherman Elliott, Midwest ISO 
Rob Lamoureux, Midwest ISO 
Mike Robinson, Midwest ISO 
Ed Skiba, Midwest ISO 
Shel Berg, Midwest Reliability Organization 
Lesa Jenkins, Missouri Public Service Commission 
Gary Kajander, Monsanto 
Jonathan Booe, NAESB 
David Huffman, NAESB 
Laura Kennedy, NAESB 
Rae McQuade, NAESB 
Denise Rager, NAESB 
Angela Thomason, NAESB 
Veronica Thomason, NAESB 
Chuck Gray, National Association of Regulatory Utility 
Commissioners 
Grace Soderberg, National Association of Regulatory 
Utility Commissioners 
Charles A. Acquard, National Association of State Utility 
Consumer Advocates 
John McCarthy, National Energy Board  
Craig G. Goodman, National Energy Marketers Association 
Stacey Rantala, National Energy Marketers Association 
Mike Novak, National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation 
Tim Stout, National Grid 
Carol White, National Grid 
Mary Ann Ralls, National Rural Electric Cooperative 
Association 
Timothy Douek, Navigant Consulting 
Nicole MK Dyess, NC Utilities Commission – Public Staff 
Jack Floyd, NC Utilities Commission – Public Staff 
Bob Hinton, NC Utilities Commission – Public Staff 
John W. Charlton, New York ISO 
Robb Pike, New York ISO 
Phillip Shafeei, New York ISO 
Diane Barney, New York Public Service Commission 
Alice Miller, NewYork Department of Public Service 
Sigmund Peplowski, New York State Dept. of Public 
Service 
Bruce Ellsworth, New York State Reliability Council 

Greg Clendenning, Nexus Market Research, Inc. 
Tim Pettit, Nexus Market Research, Inc. 
Mark Lauby, North American Electric Reliability 
Corporation 
David R. Nevius, North American Electric Reliability 
Corporation 
Julia Souder, North American Electric Reliability 
Corporation 
Andy Fusco, North Carolina Municipal Power Agency 
Clay Norris,  North Carolina Municipal Power Agency #1 
The Honorable Samuel Ervin IV, Commissioner, North 
Carolina Utilities Commission 
The Honorable James Y Kerr III, Commissioner, North 
Carolina Utilities Commission 
Julie Michals, Northeast Energy Efficiency Partnerships, 
Inc. 
Elizabeth Titus, Northeast Energy Efficiency Partnerships, 
Inc. 
Sue Coakley, Northeast Energy Efficiency Project 
Michael F. Ahern, Northeast Utilities 
Calvin Bowie, Northeast Utilities 
Dave Scott, Northeast Utilities 
Tom Eckman, Northwest Power and Conservation Council 
Scott Wardle, Occidental Chemical 
Faith S. Lambert, Office of Weatherization and 
Intergovernmental Program, EE-2K 
The Honorable Donald L. Mason, Commissioner, Ohio 
Public Utilities Commission 
Thom Pearce, Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Deborah McKeever, Oncor  
Terry Bates, Oncor Electric Delivery 
Neil Hutchings, Ontario Power Authority 
Kim Pederson, Otter Tail Power Company 
Rebecca Wentler, Otter Tail Power Company 
Robert Kasman, Pacific Gas & Electric  
Don Peterson, Pacific Gas and Electric 
Bill Marek, PacifiCorp 
Eilliott Boardman, Peak Load Management Association 
(PLMA) 
Craig Boice, Peak Load Management Association (PLMA) 
John J. McCawley, PECO 
Susan Covino, PJM Interconnection, LLC 
Leanne Harrison, PJM Interconnection, LLC 
Pete Langben, PJM Interconnection, LLC 
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Stephanie Monzon, PJM Interconnection, LLC 
Anne Arquit Niederberger, Policy Solutions 
Michael Jacob, Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc. 
Nina McLaurin, Progress Energy 
John Masiello, Progress Energy Florida 
Charles Thomas, Progress Energy Florida 
Mark Klein, Public Service Co. of New Mexico 
Susanna Chiu, Public Service Electric and Gas 
Fred Lynk, Public Service Electric and Gas 
Terry Moran, Public Service Electric and Gas 
Adrianne Brandt, Public Utility Commission of Texas 
Shawnee Claiborn-Pinto, Public Utility Commission of 
Texas 
Theresa Gross, Public Utility Commission of Texas 
Bob Schwermann, Sacramento Municipal Utility District 
Vikki Wood, Sacramento Municipal Utility District 
Joseph Lynch, SCANA 
Bill Lawton, Seminole Electric 
Lane Mahaffey, Seminole Electric 
Kelly Ross Gillespie, Southeast Energy Efficiency Alliance 
c/o Alliance to Save Energy 
Lee Stewart, Southern California Gas Company 
Leonard Haynes, Southern Company 
Kyle Leach, Southern Company 
Howard Geller, Southwest Energy Efficiency Alliance 
Michael Desselle, Southwest Power Pool 
Carl Monroe, Southwest Power Pool 
Heather Gewander, SRA International 
Daniel Violette, Summit Blue Consulting 
Kevin Coney, Summit Blue Consulting   
Paul Peterson, Synapse Energy Economics 
Gail McKaig, Tampa Electric Company 
Nick Hall, TecMarket Works 
Howard Bryant, TECO Energy 
David Chamberlain, Tennessee Valley Authority 
Edward Colston, Tennessee Valley Authority 
Valerie Crockett, Tennessee Valley Authority 
Kathy York, Tennessee Valley Authority 
Darrick Wright, Tennessee Valley Authority 
Robert W. Gee, The Gee Strategies Group 
Richard Sedano, The Regulatory Assistance Project 
Karen Wei, The Structure Group 
Mack Wallace, TXU Energy 

Christopher Freitas, U S Department of Energy 
Lawrence Mansueti, U S Department of Energy 
Lew W. Pratsch, U S Department of Energy 
Stacy Angel, U S Environmental Protection Agency 
Nikolaas Dietsch, U S Environmental Protection Agency 
Dan Delurey, U.S. Demand Response Coordinating 
Committee 
Daniel Adamo, UGI Utilities, Inc. 
William McAllister, UGI Utilities 
Michelle Michot Foss, University of Texas at Austin 
Center for Energy Economics 
Ron Russell, University of Texas MD Anderson Cancer 
Center 
David R. Eichenlaub, VA State Corporation Commission 
Brett A. Perlman, Vector Advisors 
Amanda Eades, Vectren 
Kim Talley, Vectren 
Sandra Waldstein, Vermont Public Service Board 
Diane Jenkins, Virginia State Corporation Commission 
Paul M. Pietsch, Wedgemere Group 
Mike Wells, Western Electricity Coordinating Council 
Christopher Burden, Williams Gas Pipeline 
Ronda Ferguson, Wisconsin Public Service Corporation 
Reshma Siddik, World Alliance for Decentralized Energy 

(WADE) 
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Eric Ackerman, Edison Electric Institute 
Charles A. Acquard, National Association of State Utility 

Consumer Advocates 
Daniel Adamo, UGI Utilities 
Michael F. Ahern, Northeast Utilities 
Barbara Alexander, Maine Office of Public Advocate 
H. Neal Allen, Alabama Power Company 
Stacy Angel, U S Environmental Protection Agency 
Cynthia Arcate, ComVerge 
Mariam Arnaout, American Gas Association (AGA) 
Phil Audet, Frontier Associates 
Vicky A. Bailey, BHMM Energy Services, LOC 
S Balakrishnan, ANB Enterprises, Inc. 
Diane Barney, New York Public Service Commission 
Terry Bates, Oncor Electric Delivery 
George Behr, Energy Services Group 
Stephen Bennett, Exelon Power Team 
Shel Berg, Midwest Reliability Organization 
Denis Bergeron, Maine Public Utilities Commission 
Phil Bisesi, ElectriCities of North Carolina 
Eilliott Boardman, Peak Load Management Association 

(PLMA) 
Craig Boice, Peak Load Management Association 
Jonathan Booe, NAESB 
Robert Borlick, Midwest ISO 
Bill Bourbonnais, Integrys Energy Services, Inc. 
Mark R. Bowen, Lockheed Martin Information Technology 
Calvin Bowie, Northeast Utilities 
Ben Boyd, Distribution Control Systems, Inc. 
Bob Boyle, Energy Curtailment Specialists, Inc. 
Adrianne Brandt, Public Utility Commission of Texas 
Dennis Brandt, Florida Power and Light Company 
Mary Anne Brelinsky, Eagle Energy Partners 
Scott Brown, Exelon Corporation 
Mark Bruckner, Entergy 
Howard Bryant, TECO Energy 
Christopher Burden, Williams Gas Pipeline 
Robert Burke, ISO New England Inc. 
Cade Burks, EC Power 
Robert Burnette, Dominion 
Jack Cashin, Electric Power Supply Association 

David Chamberlain, Tennessee Valley Authority 
John W. Charlton, New York ISO 
Susanna Chiu, Public Service Electric and Gas 
Shawnee Claiborn-Pinto, Public Utility Commission of 

Texas 
Greg Clendenning, Nexus Market Research, Inc. 
Daniel Cleverdon, District of Columbia Public Service 

Commission 
Sue Coakley, Northeast Energy Efficiency Project 
Scott Coe, ISO New England Inc. 
Edward Colston, Tennessee Valley Authority 
Kevin Coney, Summit Blue Consulting 
Susan Covino, PJM Interconnection, LLC 
Valerie Crockett, Tennessee Valley Authority 
Clayton Crouch, Dominion Virginia Power/North Carolina 

Power 
Ed Davis, Entergy   
Dan Delurey, U.S. Demand Response Coordinating 

Committee 
Dennis M. Derricks, Integrys Group 
Michael Desselle, Southwest Power Pool 
Lonni Dieck, American Electric Power 
Nikolaas Dietsch, U S Environmental Protection Agency 
Timothy Douek, Navigant Consulting 
Nicole MK Dyess, NC Utilities Commission – Public Staff 
Amanda Eades, Vectren 
Tom Eckman, Northwest Power and Conservation Council 
Mary Edwards, Dominion Virginia Power 
David R. Eichenlaub, VA State Corporation Commission 
Sherman Elliott, Midwest ISO 
Dan Ellis, Climate Master 
Bruce Ellsworth, New York State Reliability Council 
The Honorable Samuel Ervin IV, Commissioner, North 

Carolina Utilities Commission 
James P. Fama, Edison Electric Institute 
Ronda Ferguson, Wisconsin Public Service Corporation 
Dan Flaherty, Duquesne Light Company 
Michael R. Flores, Direct Energy 
Jack Floyd, NC Utilities Commission – Public Staff 
Jason Fordney, Energy Daily 
Michelle Michot Foss, University of Texas at Austin 

Center for Energy Economics 
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Ollie Frazier, Duke Energy Corporation 
The Honorable Alan M. Freifeld, Commissioner, Maryland 

Public Service Commission 
Christopher Freitas, U S Department of Energy 
Andy Fusco, North Carolina Municipal Power Agency 
Elena Futoryan, Con Edison 
Paula Gant, American Gas Association (AGA) 
Glenn Garland, CLEAResult Incorporated 
Robert W. Gee, The Gee Strategies Group 
Howard Geller, Southwest Energy Efficiency Alliance 
Heather Gewander, SRA International 
Tom Gianneschi, Energy Regulatory Affairs, Alcoa, Inc. 
Kelly Ross Gillespie, Southeast Energy Efficiency Alliance 

c/o Alliance to Save Energy 
Theresa Gross, Public Utility Commission of Texas 
Phil Giudice, EnerNOC 
Mimi Goldberg, Kema/Xnergy 
Chuck Goldman, Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory 
Craig G. Goodman, National Energy Marketers Association 
Fred Gordon, Energy Trust of Oregon 
Terri Grabiak, Allegheny Power 
Bob Gray, Arizona Corporation Commission 
Chuck Gray, National Association of Regulatory Utility 

Commissioners 
The Honorable Dian Grueneich, Commissioner, California 

Public Utilities Commission 
Ed Hall, Dominion 
Nick Hall, TecMarket Works 
Dave Hanna, Itron – Consulting & Analysis 
Leanne Harrison, PJM Interconnection, LLC 
Leonard Haynes, Southern Company 
Tim Healy, EnerNOC 
Jeff Hein, Colorado Public Utilities Commission 
Liz Hicks, Kema/Xnergy 
Cheryl Hindes, BGE Constellation Energy 
Bob Hinton, NC Utilities Commission – Public Staff 
Marc Hoffman, Consortium for Energy Efficiency 
David Huffman, NAESB 
John Hughes, Electricity Consumers Resource Council 

(ELCON) 
Neil Hutchings, Ontario Power Authority 
Ryan Irwin, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 

Steve Isser, Good Company Associates 
Michael Jacob, Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc. 
Diane Jenkins, Virginia State Corporation Commission 
Lesa Jenkins, Missouri Public Service Commission 
Val Jensen, ICF International 
Mike Jesensky, Dominion 
Bruce Johnson, KeySpan Corporation 
David P. Johnson, Allegheny Energy, Inc. 
Katherine Johnson, Market Development Group 
Kathy W. Johnson, Dominion Resources 
Dan Jones, Duke Energy Corporation 
Gary Kajander, Monsanto 
Robert Kasman, Pacific Gas & Electric 
David Kathan, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
Ken Keating, Bonneville Power Administration 
W. Robert Keating, Mass. Department of 

Telecommunication & Energy 
Rodereck Kelley, Bonneville Power Authority 
David Kelly, Baltimore Gas and Electric 
Laura Kennedy, NAESB 
The Honorable James Y Kerr  III, Commissioner, North 

Carolina Utilities Commission 
Jeff King, Metropolitan Washington Council of 

Governments 
Robert King, Good Company Associates 
Ruth Kiselewich, Baltimore Gas and Electric 
Rebecca A. Klein, Loeffler Tuggey Pauerstein Rosenthal, 

LLP 
Mark Klein, Public Service Co. of New Mexico 
David Koogler, Dominion 
Steve Krein, Electric Reliability Council of Texas 
Faith S. Lambert, Office of Weatherization and 

Intergovernmental Program, EE-2K 
Rob Lamoureux, Midwest ISO 
Pete Langben, PJM Interconnection, LLC 
David LaPlante, ISO New England Inc. 
Mark Lauby, North American Electric Reliability 

Corporation 
Melissa Lauderdale, Edison Electric Institute 
Robert Laurita, ISO New England Inc. 
Bill Lawton, Seminole Electric 
Kyle Leach, Southern Company 
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Rick Leuthauser, MidAmerican Energy Company 
Greg Locke, ElectriCities of North Carolina 
Bill Lohrman, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
Joseph Lynch, SCANA 
Fred Lynk, Public Service Electric and Gas 
Lane Mahaffey, Seminole Electric 
Lawrence Mansueti, U S Department of Energy 
Bill Marek, PacifiCorp 
John Masiello, Progress Energy Florida 
The Honorable Donald L. Mason, Commissioner, Ohio 

Public Utilities Commission 
Yolanda Mason, Bayboro EC, Inc. 
Robert Mason, GoodCents 
Meg Matt, Association of Energy Services Professionals 

(AESP) 
William McAllister, UGI Utilities 
Patrick McCarthy, Lockheed Martin Information 

Technology 
John McCarthy, National Energy Board  
John J. McCawley, PECO 
Gail McKaig, Tampa Electric Company 
Deborah McKeever, Oncor  
Nina McLaurin, Progress Energy 
Thomas McMahon, Honeywell Utility Solutions 
Rae McQuade, NAESB 
David Meisegeier, ICF International 
Cynthia A. Menhorn, Allegheny Energy 
Mark Meyer, MeterSmart 
Julie Michals, Northeast Energy Efficiency Partnerships, 

Inc. 
Joel Mickey, Electric Reliability Council of Texas 
Wendell Miyaji, ComVerge 
Alice Miller, New York Department of Public Service 
Pat Moast, LCRA 
Shaun Moher, Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts and Stone 
Carl Monroe, Southwest Power Pool 
Sherri Monteith, American Electric Power 
Stephanie Monzon, PJM Interconnection, LLC 
Chuck Moore, Direct Energy 
Terry Moran, Public Service Electric and Gas 
Blake Morrison, ComVerge 
Allen Mosher, American Public Power Association 

Diane Munns, Edison Electric Institute 
Susan Munson, Electric Reliability Council of Texas 
Jeanie Nathaniel, Baltimore Gas and Electric 
Monica Nevius, Consortium on Energy Efficiency 
David R. Nevius, North American Electric Reliability 

Corporation 
Ripley Newcomb, Dominion 
Anne Arquit Niederberger, Policy Solutions 
Clay Norris,  North Carolina Municipal Power Agency #1 
Mike Novak, National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation 
Ren Orans, Energy and Environmental Economics, Inc. 
Ed Overtree, Constellation NewEnergy 
John Oyhenart, CLEAResult Incorporated 
Rick Paradis, EnerNOC 
Thom Pearce, Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Kim Pederson, Otter Tail Power Company 
Sigmund Peplowski, New York State Dept. of Public 

Service 
Marjorie Perlman, Energy East Management 
Brett A. Perlman, Vector Advisors 
Chris Perry, Constellation NewEnergy 
Don Peterson, Pacific Gas and Electric 
Paul Peterson, Synapse Energy Economics 
Tim Pettit, Nexus Market Research, Inc. 
David Pickles, ICF International 
Paul M. Pietsch, Wedgemere Group 
Robb Pike, New York ISO 
Nicholas Justice Planson, ConsumerPowerline 
Lew W. Pratsch, U S Department of Energy 
Phil Precht, Baltimore Gas and Electric 
Bill Prindle, American Council for an Energy Efficiency 

Economy (ACEEE) 
Karen Radosevich, Entergy 
Denise Rager, NAESB 
Abraham Raher, Efficiency Valuation Organization 
Mary Ann Ralls, National Rural Electric Cooperative 

Association 
Stacey Rantala, National Energy Marketers Association 
Judy W. Ray, Alabama Power Company 
Anne B. Rhoades, Dominion Resources 
Mike Robinson, Midwest ISO 
Thomas Rone, Allegheny Power 
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Marvin Rosenberg, Independent 
Steven Rosenstock, Edison Electric Institute 
Ron Russell, University of Texas MD Anderson Cancer 

Center 
Bob Rowe, Balhoff & Rowe, LLC 
Ilze Rukis, Integrys Energy Group 
Bruce Sailors, Duke Energy 
Robert Sallee, Climate Master 
Steve  Schiller, International Program Measurement and 

Verification Protocol (IPMVP) 
Bob Schwermann, Sacramento Municipal Utility District 
Dave Scott, Northeast Utilities 
Richard Sedano, The Regulatory Assistance Project 
Phillip Shafeei, New York ISO 
Howard H. Shafferman, Ballard Spahr Andrews & 

Ingersoll, LLP 
John Shelk, Electric Power Supply Association 
Ed Skiba, Midwest ISO 
Terry Sick, EnerNOC 
Reshma Siddik, World Alliance for Decentralized Energy 

(WADE) 
Paul N. Smolen, Fox, Smolen & Associates 
Grace Soderberg, National Association of Regulatory 

Utility Commissioners 
Julia Souder, North American Electric Reliability 

Corporation 
Richard Spellman, GDS Associates, Inc. 
Grey Staples, Mendota Group, LLC 
Lee Stewart, Southern California Gas Company 
Tim Stout, National Grid 
Kim Talley, Vectren 
Marc Tannenbaum, Evergreen Software Inc. 
Jim Templeton, Comprehensive Energy Services 
Charles Thomas, Progress Energy Florida 
Angela Thomason, NAESB 
Veronica Thomason, NAESB 
Mary Beth Tighe, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
Elizabeth Titus, Northeast Energy Efficiency Partnerships, 

Inc. 
Roy True, ACES Power Marketing 
Gregory M. Urbin, Constellation NewEnergy 
Teri Van Sumeren, Consumers Energy 
Shannon Venable, Dominion 

Daniel Violette, Summit Blue Consulting 
Daniel Waintroob, KEMA Services 
Sandra Waldstein, Vermont Public Service Board 
Mack Wallace, TXU Energy 
Richard Walker, MidAmerican Energy Company 
Alicia Ward, Midwest Energy Efficiency Alliance 
Scott Wardle, Occidental Chemical 
Paul Wattles, Electric Reliability Council of Texas 
The Honorable Jon Wellinghoff, Commissioner, Federal 

Energy Regulatory Commission 
Karen Wei, The Structure Group 
Mike Wells, Western Electricity Coordinating Council 
Rebecca Wentler, Otter Tail Power Company 
Lou Ann Westerfield, Idaho Public Utility Commission 
Carol White, National Grid 
Carl L. Wilkins, Advanced Energy 
James Wilson, MidAmerican Energy Company 
Jamie Wimberly, Distributed Energy Financial Group LOC 
Eric Winkler, ISO New England Inc. 
Jason J. Wojciechowicz, Allegheny Power 
William Wolf, Baltimore Gas and Electric 
Vikki Wood, Sacramento Municipal Utility District 
Darrick Wright, Tennessee Valley Authority 
Damon Xenopoulos, Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, 

PC 
Walt Yeager, Duke Energy Americas, LLC 
Nelson Yip, Con Edison 
Kathy York, Tennessee Valley Authority 
Henry Yoshimura, ISO New England Inc. 
Jay Zarnikau, Frontier Associates 
Richard Zelenko, Dominion Retail Inc. 
Wei Zhao, Constellation NewEnergy 
Marija Zivanovic Smith, Gridpoint 
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ISO/RTO Work Plan for NAESB Wholesale EE/DSM Standards 
 
# Task Description Deliverable Completion 

Date 
Who 

1 Finalize Framework The draft framework will serve 
as a basis for documenting the 
technical M&V requirements for 
the different ISO/RTO products. 
It should guide each ISO-RTO 
in answering the questions of 
Why, When, and What M&V is 
done. 

Each ISO should provide comments 
on the Objectives, Frequency and 
Description.  Each ISO/RTO should 
add any additional comments that it 
feels it needs to describe the 
products, (this will help to synthesize 
any commonalities between 
products and ISO/RTOs).   If the list 
of product classes are not 
representative, please comment. 

10/30/07 All 

2 ISO/RTO Conference 
Call 

This call is designed to discuss 
comments submitted in regard 
to the Framework 

Come to consensus on the 
Framework 

Week of  
November 19 , 
2007  TBD 

All 

3 Report to NAESB 
DSM/EE Standards 
Committee 

At the September 25th meeting 
the ISO/RTOs tacitly agreed to 
report back to the Committee 
on how we plan on completing 
the task by the end of the 1st 
quarter of 2008. 

Report to NAESB DSM-EE Task 
Force the status of the ISO/RTO 
Wholesale standards development. 

11/30/07 P. Wattles, 
E. Winkler 

4 Add M&V technical 
data 

Each ISO/RTO will fill in the 
matrix with appropriate 
technical requirements and 
how the M&V activity is 
implemented (where 
appropriate) for each of its 
products and each M&V area. 

A completed Draft Matrix with the 
general description of the M&V 
areas, products and technical 
information in M&V requirements for 
each ISO/RTOs range of products. 

12/15/07 All 

5 ISO/RTO Conference 
Call 

This call is designed to review  
progress on data synthesis 
from the Framework 

Develop status update on 
development of wholesale standards  

January 14, 
2008.  

All 

6 Report to NAESB 
DSM/EE Task Force 

Status report of Wholesale 
standards 

Report to NAESB the status of the 
ISO/RTO Wholesale standards 
development. 

1/23/2008 P. Wattles, 
E. Winkler 

7 Update M&V 
Technical Data 

ISO/RTOs will update matrices 
with appropriate expanded 
technical requirements. 

Expanded draft Matrix 1/30/2008 All 

8 ISO/RTO Conference 
Call 

This call is designed to review  
progress on data synthesis 
from the Framework 

Develop status update on 
development of wholesale standards  

Week of 
2/11/08, TBD.  

All 

9 Draft Wholesale 
Standards 

Synthesize Technical 
Requirements into draft 
Standards 

Draft Standards will be developed 
by processing the technical 
requirements provided by all the 
ISO/RTOs to find commonalities and 
or create ranges of requirements 

2/29/08 E. Winkler 
lead, Scott 
COE, 
review by 
All 

10 ISO/RTO Conference 
Call 

This call is designed to review 
and discuss the draft wholesale 
standards. 

Provide agreement on draft  
standards to be submitted to 
NAESB  

Week of  
March  10, 
2008. TBD 

All 

11 Present Wholesale 
standards developed 
by ISO/RTOs to 
NAESB DSM/EE 
Standards Committee 

ISO-RTO document presented 
as a draft for wider NAESB 
stakeholder consideration and 
comment 

Report to NAESB on documented 
ISO/RTO Wholesale DR M&V 
standards for use in developing 
proposed NAESB standards and/or 
model business practices. 

3/28/08 
Houston TX 

P. Wattles, 
E. Winkler 

  
Yellow denotes added item  
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Contact List: 
 
Rob Baker AESO  rob.baker@aeso.ca 
Gordon Nadeau AESO 403-539-2568 Gordon.Nadeau@aeso.ca 
John Goodin CAISO 916-608-7154 JGoodin@caiso.com 
Scott Coe Consultant 413- 540-4594 scoe@iso-ne.com 
Steve Krein ERCOT 512-248-6830 skrein@ercot.com 
Paul Wattles ERCOT 512-248-6578 pwattles@ercot.com 
Jeanette Briggs IESO  jeanette.briggs@ieso.ca 
Bill Wilbur IESO  bill.wilbur@ieso.ca 
Dave LaPlante ISO NE 413-535-4120 dlaplante@iso-ne.com 
Bob Laurita ISO NE 413-540-4398 rlaurita@iso-ne.com 
Eric Winkler ISO NE 413-540-4513 ewinkler@iso-ne.com 
Henry Yoshimura ISO NE 413-540-4460 hyoshimura@iso-ne.com 
Chuck Goldman LBL 510-486-4637 CAGoldman@lbl.gov 
Mike Robinson MISO 317-249-5741 mrobinson@midwestiso.org 
Kevn Melanson NBSO  kevin.melanson@nbso.com 
George Porter NBSO  george.porter@nbso.ca 
Chris Brown NYISO 518-356-7546 cbrown@nyiso.com 
Donna Pratt NYISO 518-356-8758 dpratt@nyiso.com 
Bob Jones PJM  jonesr@pjmexch01.pjm.com 
Pete Langbein PJM 610-666-4583 langbp@pjm.com 
Gerrud Wallaert SPP 501-614-3358 gwallaert@spp.org 
Chris Caufield NYISO   

 
Please add names to this list if appropriate 
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Retail Matrix Work Plan for NAESB EE/DSM Standards 
 
# Task Description Deliverable Completion 

Date 
Who 

1 Finalize the retail 
matrix spreadsheet 

The retail matrix spreadsheet 
will provide the basis for a utility 
survey to determine what types 
of M&V are currently underway 
for current or past DR programs 
and what is planned for new 
programs.  

 Decide if spreadsheet needs to 
be reformatted. 

 Add additional columns – past 
programs, current programs,  
proposed programs 

 Add examples from BGE and 
Alabama Power 

 
 

  

2 Conference Call See agenda Come to consensus on the approach 
for retail matrix 

1/17/08 Work group 

3 Finalize cover letter 
for survey 

Develop a cover letter to 
transmit the survey to target 
utilities 

Provide cover letter draft for review 
Describe what is expected and how 
to respond. 

    

4 Identify survey targets Identify who the survey will be 
sent to 

List of survey participants     

5 Mail and distribute 
survey 

Decide on date to send the 
survey 

Individual utilities will be expected to 
list past, current and potential DR 
programs along with the requested 
information in the matrix based on 
the representative examples to be 
provided with the matrix 

    

6 Collect and 
summarize survey 
results 

The survey instrument will 
request each participant to 
submit their responses. 
Responses will be reviewed and 
segregated into types of 
programs 

A summary report will be produced 
which describe the quality of the 
responses and the general types of 
programs that were submitted. This 
will be a qualitative assessment to 
determine the next steps of 
evaluation and the level of effort 
required 

  

7 Report to NAESB Report out on preliminary 
assessment of the responses 
with a proposed work plan to 
complete the analysis and 
recommend next steps 

 Discussion at March NEASB 
meeting 

   3/28/08 

8      

9      
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